P ARk~ ROS

PROJECT ASSISTANCE COMPLETION REPORT

ANTIGUA WATER SUPPLY PROJECT

AID PROJECT NO, 538-0098

AID LOAN NJMBER 518-K-023

Loan/Grant Agreement between the Government of Antiguz and Barbuda and the
United States of America, acting through AID. I'nplementing Ajency for the
Cooparating Country Antigua and Barbuda was the Antigua Public ftilities
Authority.,

1.

The Agreemnent

The Loan/Grant Agreemant was sisned on March 25, 1983, to assist the
Ant1gas and B3arouda Sovernment to establish a viable water Supply system
and to meet notabl2 water Jemands of the Nation by financing engineering,
technical and construction servicss, n2cessary commodities and
institutional improvements. The finance provided for a Grant of
JS$3,225,000 and 3 Loe. of US$6,525,000 with the Government of Antigua and
8arbuda contridbuting US$4,750,000 in-kind to the project. (see

attachment "A" for actual contribution ani attachment "3" for actual
02432t disoursement).

The project was intended to zarry out the followina Jorks:

a) Improvznent 1n 2round water supolies by the dev2lopment of 20 new
w21ls wad the rehanilitation of 32 Inoperative »211s5 to Jive a
delivery capanility o 1.22 million Jallons o=r day.

o) Expand transmission and storagas facilities oy constructing a new 5
mile transmission line from All Saints to Scotts Hill, and bu’lding
two 600,000 gallnon storags tanks at All Saints and Buckleys.,

c) Repairs and improvements to the Potworks Dam and Pumping Station,

d) Renovations to the Delaps Watar irea“ment Plant to return capacity,
as designed, to 2.1 million 3allons per day.

e) To renovate existing watar treatment plants at Collins, Foilies and
Aallings and to biild a new treatment plant at 3zndals tn improve
water aqlality,

£) To construct a oamping station at 3elle Vue to interconnect the North
and South systens of the Izland and andthar at 3ody Ponds.,

g) T2 eract 4 amall denonstration solar Mnerjyy ohntovoltalic odmping
system to invesiiiane the possihlsz redustion in well pamping cost.,

h) To assist Anti7in Punlic Utilities Authority to develoo the
institational =apability to cparate 3 solf dstaining water division,
with the capacity to oparate, maintain and administer an 2xpanding
water systom,



Implementation

A Contract was awarded to Gannett Fleming Water Resources Engineers Inc.,
for engineering, technial assistance, procurement, instiitutional
development, and project management services on February 24, 1984. After
various amendments to the initial contract, they completed the major
oortion of their assignment in October, 1987. The project completion date
having been extended to March 31, 1988, AID approval was given to complete
the outstanding works through contracts with Lewis Simon & Partners for
civil structural works, W.C. Services for renovations at Potworks and
Delaps and Pannell Xarr Foster for accoun-ing services. The main reason
for this variation was becaus2 the budys: was not adequate to extand the
Cannett Fleming contract,

During the implementation p2riod various contracts were awarded for
construction, and supoly of eguipment ani matorials. These contracts, are
itemized on the attached disbursemnent reoort,

The main construction contract was awarded to Linde Enterprises for the
transmission mains, storage tanks, rumping station and the treatment
plants at Collins, Follies, Wallinys and 3endals,

Project Completion

A1l enginezering desiin worX ~zs conclet2d, inciuded drawings, technical
specifications, oid documentc anid contrasts for 2ash. major construction
acitivty. In addition, the oonsaltant oroducad an Joerations and
Maintenance Manual and a master »lan for fature exnansion,

In 1964 when the project ohysically start2d, Antigu: +as experiancing such
a severe droujht that a disaster had besn declared.  wWater was b21ng
paraged to the island fdrom Suadeloupe and Dominica. Initial priorities
were therefore placed on ¢cooing with the disaster by developing new
groundwater reserves and rehabilitating existing wells. These activities
contributed to the need "to extend the project completion date"., Project
azcomplishments includa:

a) The consultant carried out Jroundwatar investigations, trained APJA
personnel to diill exploratory and new wells and to operate and
maintain these wells., With equipment provided, this work is being
continued by the Antigqua Public Utilities Authority. So far, 21
w2lls were rehabilitated and 26 new wells developed. The total
ground water capapbility is now 1 mgoi and average oroduction, 900,000

gpd.

b) A 16-inch transv.ssion main was constructed from the storaje tank
site at AJl Saints to Scotts Hill, a3 distance »f amouc 5.4 niles, and
1s now in 2peration.

Two 600,000 aallon storage tanks wers constructad at A1l Saints and
Buckley. They were connected to the system and have improved the
supply pressure to various sections of the Island.












vhiatis
AulsOmty

P.U. BUX $10
ST. MARY™S STRELET
ST. JULIN'S, ANTICUA, W.I. TELFPHONL: 24990

April 13, 1988

Mr. James S, Holtaway

Director

US AID

Regional Development Office/Curibbean
P.0. Box 302

Bridgetown

‘Barbados

Deur Mr. ilolraway,

Statcment of APUA Contribution
To The Antigua Water Supply Project
U.S. AID Projcct No, 538-0098
As at 31st March, 1988"

1.  Salaries wWell Drilling Crew & WI Staff $§ 285,7¢3,52
2. Wages Well Drilling Crews 2,256,543,00
3. Fuel & Maintcenance of Well Drill Vchicles 112,869,45
q, Fuel & Mainatenanco for Well Rigs 112,500:00
S. Purchase of Materials £ Tools 419,622.,43
6.. Purchase of Tngersol Rand Compressor §7,570,70
7. Purchasc of Weil Punps 219,504,949
8. Part Transportatioa, Secretarial Servico,
Office Supplies for Project Co-ordinutor 106,500,000
9. Overseas Travel ' 7,941.77
10.  Training - Water Division Personnel 54,215,00
11, Rchabilitating External well Supplies 80,000.00
12, Water, Flectricivy, Telgphone for’
Gannett Flewing § B,T. Lowis 15,283,43
13, Secretarjul Servicps - .7, Lowis 3,100,00
14, Officers Travelling Expense $9,872,92
15, Drilling Equiprent § Supplies 193,778,285
16, Office lentul .25,500,00
17, Purchuse of Lard § Office building 1,813,9106,00
18, Kehabilitation of Delaps Treatment Plant 1,239,775,39
19, Tansformers G Meter for Punping Station
b Treutment plant 89m567,21
20. P.V.C. Pipeline for Treatment Plant and
Pumping Station 215,691,84
21.  General Administration 619,406,00
107AL EC §6,030,922.51..

* US$ 2,987,472,00

Yours sincerely,

AN
AL o,
r/—%‘——‘ b/
MR opers Y

General Manaper



http:2,987472.00
http:215,691.84
http:89m567.21
http:1,813,916.00
http:Purch.se
http:193,778.25
http:80,000.00
http:7,941.77
http:219,504.94
http:57,570.70
http:419,622.43
http:2,256,543.66
http:285,703.52

Attachment B "Expenditures"

L.OAN FUNDS: $6,625,000

Budget Line Item Total Disbursed
#1 Well Rehabilitation $1,060,557
#2 Transmission and Storage 2,475,933
#3 Water Treatment 3,088,510

GRANT FUNDS: $3,225,000

Budeet Line Item Total Dishursed
#4 Technical Assistance . $2,798,222
#5 Equipment 408,é40
#6 Energy Demonstration 18,638

NoteNBudget Line Items #7,8,§9 were all transferred into
the above #4,5,§6. '






